103 3-19-25 (R-2025-378)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 316117

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE _____

MAR 2 5 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN LILLIAN JOHNSON AND CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. On June 23, 2023, Plaintiff Lillian Johnson filed a lawsuit for injuries sustained as a result of an accident involving a San Diego Police Department vehicle that occurred on September 2, 2022, at approximately 11:00 p.m. in the 4900 block of College Avenue in the City of San Diego. The lawsuit is entitled *Lillian Johnson v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2023-00026413-CU-PA-CTL (Litigation);
- B. In closed session on January 13, 2025, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, none; Absent, none, approved the settlement for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below.

ACTION ITEMS

Based on the Recitals set forth above, the Council resolves as follows:

1. The Mayor or his designee is authorized to pay the sum of \$450,000.00 from Public Liability Fund, Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorneys' fees, against the City of San Diego, its agents and employees, arising from the Litigation.

3	2.	The Chief Financial Officer is author	rized to appropriate and expend an amount
not to	exceed	\$450,000.00 from Public Liability Fu	nd, Fund No. 720045 to settle this Litigation.
APPR	OVED:	HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorne	у
Ву	•	L. McGehan Lead Deputy City Attorney	
Or. D CC N	ary 4, 20	Attorney 017555	
I certi	fy that the MAR	he Council of the City of San Diego a 18 2025	dopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
			DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
			By <u>Connie Fattewor</u> Deputy City Clerk
Appro	oved:	3/21/25 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoe	ed:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

	•		C	ERTIFICATE OF UN	ALLOTTE	D BALANC	Œ	ORIGINATING	CC_ NO.:	3000017555		
									_			
				quired for the allotr me into the Treasur				et forth in the f	oregoi	ing resolution is		
Amou		,	o.patoa to oo	\$450,000.00	y, aa							
Purpo	se:	Settlement of Lillian Johnson v City of San Diego: Superior Court No. 37-2023-00026413-CU-PA-CTL, Claim No. 32070										
												
Date:			Febr	uary 20, 2025			Laure	n Rehkopf <i>La</i>	uren	Rehkopf		
				ACCOUN	ITING DATA		,					
Doc.	Fund	Fundad Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount		
Item 1	720045	Funded Program NON-PROGRAM	Internal Order	OTHR-00000000-GG	512004	1515	1515000011	WBS	+	Original Amount \$450,000.00		
									+			
								mom. v v. cov		# 450 000 00		
								TOTAL AMOU	NT	\$450,000.00		
										FUND OVERRIDE		
			CE	RTIFICATION OF UN	IENCUMD	EDEN DAI	ANCE					
	HEDER	V CEDTIEV that the		ss and obligation to				ement authoric	zed hv	the bereto		
				violation of any of t								
urthe	certify, i	n conformity with	the requiremer	nts of the Charter of	the City of	San Dieg	jo, that suffici	ent moneys hav	ve bee	en appropriated		
				moneys to meet the edit of the appropria								
				noneys anticipated								
otherv	vise unen	cumbered.										
Not to	Exceed:							_				
√endo	r·											
					-							
Purpos	se:											
Date:						By:						
COMPTRI						COMPTROLLE	OLLER'S DEPARTMENT					
Doc.	· ·			ACCOUN	ITING DATA G/L	Business						
~~.	ı		I	1	٠, ح	abiness		I				

CC-361 (REV 7-09) FUND OVERRIDE CC 3000017555

Account

Area

Cost Center

WBS

TOTAL AMOUNT

Original Amount

Funded Program

Internal Order

Functional Area

Fund

Item

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	go onM	AR 18 2025	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Joe LaCava	D/	П		П		
Jennifer Campbell	7	$\bar{\Box}$	П	П		
Stephen Whitburn	Z					
Henry L. Foster III	\overline{Z}					
Marni von Wilpert		\mathbb{Z}				
Kent Lee	\mathbb{Z}					
Raul A. Campillo	Z					
Vivian Moreno						
Sean Elo-Rivera	$\not\square$					
date the approved resolution			TODD GL			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		May		an Diego, California.		
			DIANA J.S. FL	JENTES		
(Seal)	•					
		Ву_	inda dr	بنیں, Deputy		
		Office of th	e City Clerk, San D	Diego, California		
	Reso	olution Numb	er R 31611	7		